

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
TAHA YASSIN RAMADAN,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 07-0297 (PLF)
)	
GEORGE W. BUSH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
_____)	

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFERY A. TAYLOR
United States Attorney

JOSEPH H. HUNT (D.C. Bar No. 431134)
Branch Director

VINCENT M. GARVEY (D.C. Bar No. 127191)
Deputy Branch Director

MICHAEL P. ABATE (IL Bar No. 6285597)
Trial Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
Mailing Address
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20044
Delivery Address
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Room 7302
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 616-8209
Facsimile: (202) 616-8470

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The Multi National Force – Iraq	4
II. The Iraqi High Tribunal	6
A. The Structure of the Iraqi High Tribunal	6
B. Petitioner’s Conviction and Sentence by the Iraqi High Tribunal	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Consider Habeas Petitions from Non-Citizens, Detained Overseas by a Multinational Force During Ongoing Hostilities, Convicted by a Foreign Court for Violations of Foreign Law	10
II. Neither the Constitution Nor Federal Law Permits a Collateral Attack on a Foreign Conviction in a Federal Court	19
III. Exercising Jurisdiction Over the Petition Would Contravene the Separation of Powers	23
IV. Article III Prohibits the Relief Petitioner Requests	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

32 County Sovereignty Comm’n v. Dep’t of State,
292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 21

Ahmad v. Wigen, 910 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1990) 22, 25

* Al-Bandar v. Bush, et al.,
No. 06-2209 (D.D.C. Dec. 28, 2006) passim

Al-Bandar v. Bush, No. 06-5425 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 3, 2007) 2

Al-Bandar v. Bush, 127 S. Ct. 854 (Jan. 5, 2007) 2

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003) 24

Bancoult v. McNamara, 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 24

Bishop v. Reno, 210 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000) 20

* Boumediene, et al. v Bush, et al.,
No. 05-5062 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 20, 2007) 19, 21, 22

Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan, 414 U.S. 518 (1988) 23

Fiallo v. Bell, 430 U.S. 787 (1977) 27

* Flick v. Johnson, 174 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1949) passim

Garza v. Lappin, 253 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2001) 22

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 23

* Hirota v. General of the Army MacArthur,
338 U.S. 197 (1948) passim

* Holmes v. Laird, 459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 20, 21

* In re Hussein, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___,
2006 WL 3832818 (D.D.C. 2006) passim

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950) 19, 22

Lopez-Smith v. Hood, 121 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1997) 25

Mead Corp. v. United States, 490 F. Supp. 405 (D.D.C. 1980) 19

* Mohammed v. Harvey, 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006) 15, 16

Ntakirutimana v. Reno, 184 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1999) 26

Neely v. Henkel, 180 U.S. 109 (1901) 20, 21, 22

* Omar v. Harvey, No. 06-5126 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2007) passim

Pauling v. McElroy, 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960) 21

People’s Mojahedin Org. Of Iran v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 21

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 19

Qassim v. Bush, 407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005) 27

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) 16, 17

Matter of Requested Extradition of Smyth,
61 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 1995) 25

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1768 (2006) 24

* Sea Containers Ltd. v. Stena AB, 890 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 23

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 22

Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998) 27

United States v. Kin-Hong, 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997) 24

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S.259 (199) 20

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp.,
493 U.S. 400 (1990) 23

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005) 19, 26

Wilson v. Girard, 354 U.S. 524 (1957) 22

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 20

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2 24

U.S. Const. Art. III 24

8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(4) 22

28 U.S.C. § 1331 19

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 19

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act
of 1998 Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242(d), 112 Stat. 2681 22

Military Commissions Act of 2006, § 5(a), Pub. L. No. 109-366,
120 Stat. 2600 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.N. Security Council Res. 1511 (Oct. 16, 2003) 4, 14

U.N. Security Council Res. 1546 (June 8, 2004) 4, 5, 14

U.N. Security Council Res. 1637 (Nov. 11, 2005) 5, 14

U.N. Security Council Res. 1732 (Nov. 28, 2006) 5, 14

Iraqi National Assembly Law No. 10 of 2005 (“IHT Statute”) passim

Iraqi Criminal Procedure Code of 1971 (“1971 Code”) 7, 9
